
1 
 

 
 

 
NOTIFICATION TO ATTEND MEETING OF THE CENTRAL AREA COMMITTEE 

 
TO BE HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, CITY HALL, DAME STREET, DUBLIN 2., 

 
ON TUESDAY, 11 OCTOBER 2016 AT 10.00 AM 

 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

TUESDAY, 11 OCTOBER 2016 
 

  PAGE 
 
6359  Minutes of the Central Area Committee meeting held on 13th September, 2016   

 
1 - 6 

6360  Questions to the Area Manager   
 

7 - 10 

6361  With reference to a presentation on the City Library Parnell Square Project   
 

11 - 18 

Planning and Development Matters 
 

 

6362  With reference to Notification of Initiation under Part 8 Planning and Development 
Regulations 2001 as amended - proposed renovation of Wolfe Tone Park and 
Wolfe Tone Street, Dublin 1.   
 

19 - 20 

6363  With reference to the proposed disposal of the Council's interest in the premises 
now known as No. 1A Oriel Street Upper (formerly part of No. 1 Oriel Street 
Upper), Dublin 1.   
 

21 - 24 

Community, Culture, Economic and Emergency Services Matters 
 

 

6364  With reference to the National Cultural Institutions and Neighbourhoods Project   
 

25 - 26 

Housing & Residential Services Matters 
 

 

6365  With reference to an Environmental Health Report on 41 and 42 Phibsborough 
Road, Phibsborough, Dublin 7.   
 

27 - 28 

Roads & Traffic Department Matters 
 

 

6366  With reference to the status report and minutes of the Traffic Advisory Group 
Meeting of 27th September, 2016   
 
 
 

29 - 50 



2 
 

Central Area Matters 
 

 

6367  Updates on the following:   
 

 

i   Environmental Services Unit 
 

51 - 52 

ii   North East and North West Inner City Housing Issues 
 

53 - 60 

iii   Grangegorman Development 
 

61 - 62 

iv   Central Area Age Friendly Update 
 

63 - 64 

v   Community Development Report 
 

65 - 66 

vi   North East Inner City Ministerial Task Force 
 

67 - 70 

vii   Central Area Sports Report 
 

71 - 74 

Motions 
 

 

6368  Motion in the name of Councillor Eilis Ryan 
 
That this Committee calls on Dublin City Council to draft a contingency plan for 
waste collection in areas with bag collections, to ensure a service is available in 
the event that no company is willing to collect bags. 
 
This is warranted by the fact that the major companies have noted the expense of 
collecting bags, and their disappointment that it has not been possible to change 
more streets from bag to wheelie bin collections.  As a result it is legitimate to 
assume that these companies may at some point pull out of the area. While there 
is no guarantee of this happening, in the interests of good planning, a contingency 
plan is warranted. 
 

 

6369  Motion in the name of Councillor Janice Boylan 
 
That this Committee calls on the Minister for Transport and Dublin Bus to train 
their drivers in basic first aid.  This follows on from the untimely death of a local 
resident who choked to death on a 46A bus.  The family, in particular Seamas’s 
daughters Joanna and Rachel are adamant that he could have been saved had 
the protocol for drivers included basic first aid training. 
 

 

6370  Motion in the name of Councillor Janice Boylan 
 
That this Committee calls on the Minister for Social Protection to consider 
maternity leave payments where Councillors who do not hold another job other 
than that of their elected roles can apply to be paid.  I have only recently found out 
that I won’t qualify for maternity leave when I have my baby and this has caused 
me great stress. 
 

 

6371  Motion in the name of Councillor Nial Ring 
 
That this Committee recommends the addition of the Spencer Lift Bridge, 
including stone plaque and abutments, Sheriff Street to the Record of Protected 
Structure in accordance with Section 54 and 55 of the Planning and Development 
Act 2000, notwithstanding the decision of January 2013 not to do this on the basis 
that, at that time, the Senior Planner deemed that the heritage reasons for adding 
the bridge to the RPS were outweighed by financial considerations. 

 



3 
 

Next Meeting 8th November, 2016  

Closing Date for Receipt of Motions and Questions  

12 Noon on Wednesday 26th October, 2016 

 

 

Rose Kenny  
Executive Manager  
Central Area  
 
Dated this 6th October, 2016.  
 
Central Area Headquarters,  
51-53 Sean MacDermott Street Lower,  
Dublin 1.  
Telephone:       222 2932, 222 2253, 222 5331 
 
Contacts:   cathy.cassidy@dublincity.ie 
                  sandra.walley@dublincity.ie 
                  mairead.jonsson@dublincity.ie 
 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
COISTE AN LÁRCHEANTAR 

  
CENTRAL AREA COMMITTEE MEETING 

 
Tuesday 13

th
 September 2016 at 10.00 am. 

 
Minutes 

 

Standing Orders were suspended in order that the Committee could hold a minutes silence for 
Ms. Donna Fox who was died in an accident on 6

th
 September, 2016 and to express their 

gratitude to the local residents for their compassionate actions on the day.  

 
 
6338 Minutes of the Central Area Committee meeting held on 12

th
 July, 2016 

ORDER: Agreed. 
 
 

6339 Questions to the Area Manager  
ORDER: Noted. 

 

 
Planning and Development Matters 

 

 
6340 In compliance with the provisions of Section 179 of the Planning and Development  

Act 2000 (as amended) and Part 8 of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001 (as 
amended) and in compliance with the provisions of the Local Government Act 2001, I hereby 
notify you that it is proposed to carry out development works at a site at Croke Villas bounded 

by Sackville Avenue to the North, the railway and royal canal to the South, Ardilaun Road to 
the West,rear Ballybough Road and Sackville Gardens to the East, Dublin 3 and notice is 
hereby given of Dublin City Council's intention to carry out the following development works at 

this site;  - Demolition of the remaining four flat blocks at Croke Villas known as numbers 1 -
21; 22-42; 43-63 and 64-79 Croke Villas. 
ORDER: Agreed.  Recommend to City Council. 

 

 

6341 In compliance with the provisions of Section 179 of the Planning and Development  

Act 2000 (as amended) and Part 8 of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001 (as 
amended) and in compliance with the provisions of the Local Government Act 2001, I hereby 
notify you that it is proposed to initiate the Part  8 proceedings for the proposed mixed use 

development at east side of Dominick Street.  
ORDER: Agreed to initiate the Part 8 procedure. 
 

 

 

6342 With reference to an update from the Planning Department on the Proposed Variation to the 

Grangegorman Planning Scheme.  
 ORDER: Update noted.  Agreed that Dublin City Council proceed with the process to 

amend the SDZ.  

 
 

Page 1



 
6343 With reference to the Planning Enforcement Quarterly Report  

ORDER: Report noted. 
 
 

 
 
 

 
Community, Culture, Economic and Emergency Services Matters 

 
6344 With reference to an update on the refurbishment of Wolfe Tone Park. 

ORDER: Report noted. 

 

 
 

Roads & Traffic Department Matters 

 
6345 With reference to an update on East Wall Traffic issues 

ORDER: Report noted. 
 
 

6346 With reference to the minutes of the Traffic Advisory Group Meeting of 23
rd

 August, 2016.  
ORDER: Report noted. 

 

 
Central Area Matters 

 

6347 With reference to a deviation from the Scheme of Letting Priorities. 
           ORDER: Agreed. 
 

  
 
6348 With reference to an update on the North East Inner City Action Plan. 

ORDER: Report noted. 
   

6349 Updates on the following:  

Environmental Services Unit   
North East and North West Inner City  Housing Issues  
Grangegorman Development  

Central Area Age Friendly Update  
Community Development Report   
Central Area Sports Report  

ORDER: Reports noted. Councillor’s comments can be summarised as follows:  
(a) Members wished Fr. Seamus Mallin Happy 103

rd
 Birthday 

(b) A report by the Fire Officer concerning Buckingham Village has been requested for 

the next meeting. 
(c) A report/update by the Environment Health Section concerning 41/42 Phibsboro 

Road has been requested for the next meeting 

(d) Councillors to be sent information re any pre planning discussion on Aldborough 
House  

(e) Members also congratulated the Stoneybatter Pride of Place group for the work 

undertaken in the area and also noted the efforts of Dublin City Council in 
supporting the Pride of Place Committee. 

 

 
 

 

Page 2



 
 

 
 

Motions 

 
 

The following emergency motion was tabled; 

 
Emergency Motion in the name of Councillor Nial Ring 
 

That this Committee calls on Iarnród Éireann to use the opportunity presented by the opening 
of the Phoenix Park tunnel to expand the proposed service to include new rail s tations at 
Phoenix Park (Infimary Road), Cabra, Cross Guns Bridge and Croke Park rather than bypass 

these heavily populated areas previously identified as being in need of commuter rail stations. 
The committee also notes that the current proposed route, whilst passing through the 
Northside, excludes any rail service to the residents therein with the exception of 

Drumcondra, thus losing an opportunity to provide the area with a viable alternative public 
transport service, contrary to Policy MT6 of the Draft Dublin City Development Plan 2016-
2022 which states that it is the policy of DCC "to work with Iarnród Éireann, the NTA, PRA 

and other operators to progress a co-ordinated approach to improving the rail network....to 
ensure maximum public benefit and promoting sustainable transport and improved 
connectivity". Finallly, if the motion is agreed, we further agree to forward the motion to 

Iarnród Éireann by way of input into the public consultation process.  
 
 Submissions on the proposal have a deadline of 19th September 

ORDER: Agreed. Motion to be submitted to the Iarnrod Eireann as part of the public 
consultation process.  
 

 
6350 Motion in the name of Councillor Christy Burke  

 

That this Committee requests Bord Gais to raise the gas meters at the senior citizen complex 

at Ballybough Court as the meters are low down in the flats and some residents have 

difficulties trying to read the meters. 

ORDER: Report to Councillor. 

6351 Motion in the name of Councillor Christy Burke  
 

That this Committee agrees to enter discussions with the owners of Aldborough House, 

Killarney Street, Dublin 1 in order to seek putting the property to use as a community 

complex. 

ORDER: Report to Councillor. 

6352 Motion in the name of Councillor Christy Burke  
 

That this Committee agrees to ask for a report from the Chief Fire Officer regarding concerns 

of fire safety at the Buckingham Village Complex, Dublin 1.  

ORDER: Report to Councillor. 

6353 Motion in the name of Councillor Nial Ring 
 

That this Committee supports the acquisition of Aldborough House from the present owners 

and its restoration and conversion into an Educational and Heritage Centre for use by 

organisations such as Dublin Fire Brigade, the Dublin Dock Workers Preservation Society, the 

Page 3



North Inner City Folklore Project and any other parties committed to use of such an historic 

and iconic building for educational, training and heritage purposes.  

ORDER: Report to Councillor. 

 

6354 Motion in the name of Councillor Nial Ring 
 

That this Committee requests An Post to put the Norman Teeling Easting Rising paintings 

(commissioned by An Post to mark the 80
th

 anniversary of the Easter Rising) back on public 

view in the GPO Witness History Museum or in the GPO public area or alternatively offer the 

painting on loan to interested galleries, buildings, groups etc.  

ORDER: Agreed.  Letter to be forwarded to An Post. 

6355 Motion in the name of Councillor Nial Ring 
 

That this Committee requests An Post to put the GPO Garrison photograph taken of the 

Garrison in Croke Park in 1938 back on public view either in the GPO public offices where it 

once hung or in the GPO Witness History Musuem or alternatively offer the photograph on 

loan to interested galleries, buildings, groups etc.  

ORDER: Agreed.  Letter to be forwarded to An Post.  

6356 Motion in the name of Councillor Nial Ring 
 

That this Committee supports the nomination of members of the GPO Garrison of the 1916 

Relatives Committee to the Moore Street Consultative Group recently announced by the 

Minister for Arts, Heritage and the Gaeltacht, and requests the Minister to immediately write to 

the GPO Garrison Committee confirming that nominees from the group will be accepted onto 

the Group.  

ORDER: Agreed.  Letter to be forwarded to the Minister for Arts, Heritage and the 

Gaeltacht. 

6357 Motion in the name of Councillor Janice Boylan 

 

That this Central Area Committee calls on the Planning Department and Housing Department 

to look at building houses instead of apartments on the Infirmary Road site.  I asked Gerry 

Cunningham this question over two years ago.  It is my understanding that building ho uses on 

that site would fit better with what is already there as apartments would look out of place.  

There are no high buildings apart from the courts and the old Army building.  Furthermore the 

need to have houses built around that area for the remaining tenants in the blocks at 

O’Devaney Gardens is high.  All tenants who are left would love to remain in the area and 

fully support this motion.  I feel this development is the ideal opportunity to address the needs 

of the remaining tenants whilst providing additional housing for people on our housing list.  

ORDER: Agreed with the following addendum "The Committee directs the Assistant 

Chief Executive for Housing to utilise existing funding for the Infirmary Road site to 
immediately build nine houses, and that the Infirmary Rd site be treated as a 
standalone Part 8 development." 

Motion to be sent to the Assistant Chief Executive. 

 

Page 4



6358 Motion in the name of Councillor Janice Boylan 
 

That this Central Area Committee calls on the Minister for the Environment & Local 

Government to put pressure on the Government not to appeal the decision by Europe to 

recoup 13 billion in overdue taxes from multinational company Apple.  As we all know this 

money could completely solve the housing crisis and take serious pressure off families 

waiting for a home.  We also condemn the Government for insisting that struggling families 

pay water and property tax all the while giving huge tax incentives and breaks to companies 

who make billions. 

ORDER: Agreed by Cllrs Boylan, Gannon, Smith, Fagan and Burke only.  Letter to be 

sent to the Minister for Housing, Planning, Community and Local Government. 

Attendance 
Cllr. Ray McAdam (Vice-Chairperson) 

Cllr. Christy Burke 
Cllr. Nial Ring  
Cllr. Gaye Fagan 

Cllr Janice Boylan 
Cllr. Gary Gannon 
Cllr. Eilis Ryan 

 
Apologies 
Cllr. Ciaran Cuffe (Chairperson) 

 
 
Officials 

Rose Kenny, Executive Manager, Central Area 
Eileen Gleeson, Senior Executive Officer, Central Area 
John O’Hara, Acting Dublin City Planning Officer  

Fiacra Worrall, Assistant Planning Enforcement Officer 
Owen O’Doherty, Deputy City Architect 
Mary McQuillan, Senior Executive Architect, City Architect’s 

Helen Smirnova, Senior Executive Engineer, Traffic Division  
Will Mangan, Executive Engineer, Traffic Division 
Dara O’Daly, Landscape Architect, Parks Division 

 Dick Whelan, Area Housing Manger, Central Area 
Chris Butler, Area Housing Manager, Central Area 

 Sean Smith, Area Housing Manager, Central Area 

John McPartlan, Public Domain Officer, Central Area 
Cathy Cassidy, Senior Staff Officer, Central Area 
Sandra Walley, Assistant Staff Officer, Central Area 

 
Councillor Ray McAdam 

Vice-Chairperson 
13th September, 2016 

 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Question to Chief Executive     Central Area Committee Meeting 
      11

th
 October 2016 

 
 
Q1 Councillor Christy Burke 

 

To ask t
[...]
 

views. 

 
PSQ Developments Limited submits bi-monthly up-date reports to the Arts, Culture, Recreation 

and Community Strategic Policy Committee and monthly updates to the Dublin City Council monthly 

meetings. 

 

Selected Research and Study Visits 
 

Project team members have attended at a number of conferences, study visits to libraries in Ireland 

and the UK, using such opportunities to highlight the project with colleagues internationally and 

locally.   The following is a selection of these visits: 

 
Study visit to Birmingham, Liverpool and Manchester to view newly completed city libraries. 

 

Visits to Irish libraries at Tullamore , Blackrock, Belfast, Abbeyleix , Mountmellick, NCAD as well as 

the DLR Lexicon. 

 

Visits to Cultural Centres such as Nerve Centre in Derry, Oh Yeah Music Centre in Belfast, Rua Red 

Arts centre in Tallaght, and HOME in Manchester 

 
Attendance at Eurocities Conferences in Belfast and Helsinki. 

 

 
Margaret Hayes 
Dublin City Librarian 

Page 18

http://www.parnellsquare.ie/


Community Culture & Economic Services 
                       Block 4, Ground Floor 

Civic Offices, Wood Quay 
Dublin 8 

  
 

            5th October, 2016 

To the Chairperson and Members of 
the Central Area Committee 

 

 
Notification of initiation under Part 8 Planning and Development Regulations 2001 as amended 

Proposed renovation of Wolfe Tone Park and Wolfe Tone Street, Dublin 1. 

 

 
 
SITE LOCATION & LAYOUT  
 

Dublin City Council wishes to give notice that it intends to initiate the process leading to an 
application under Part 8 of the Local Government Planning & Development Regulations 
2001 as amended for renovation of Wolfe Tone Park and Wolfe Tone Street. 
 
The objective of the proposal is to improve the heritage and amenity value of Wolfe Tone 
Park for the city. It is acknowledged that it forms part of a pedestrian link between different, 
bustling parts of the city and this is to be balanced with creating a destination park / 
sanctuary.   
 
In early 2016 DCC commenced drafting a design for the renovation of Wolfe Tone Park. This 
included consultation with local businesses and local residents. The proposed layout seeks 

 

 
Page 19



to balance the needs of all stakeholders and rejuvenate the park. It is envisaged that the 
rejuvenation of the park will act as a catalyst for further improvements in the surrounding city 
environment. 
 

  
 

 
 
 

This report is submitted to the members for noting. 

 

 

 

 

Leslie Moore  

Senior Parks Superintendent,  

Parks & Landscape Services 

 

Page 20



1 | P a g e  

 

                            Development Department 
             Civic Offices 
                                
          
          

                             8th September 2016
   

         
To The Chairperson and Members of  
Central Area Committee 

 
 

With reference to the proposed disposal of the Council’s interest in the premises now 
known as No. 1A Oriel Street Upper (formerly part of No. 1 Oriel Street Upper), Dublin 

1. 

 

 
Under Indenture of Sub-Lease dated the 21

st
 December 2001, a site, outlined in red on Map 

Index No. SM2016-0195, was demised to St. Laurence O’Toole Credit Union Limited for a 
term of 35 years from the 25th June 1999 subject to an initial annual rent of €1,523.69 but 
abated to €761.84 per annum for the first three years of the term and the erection of a Credit 
Union premises.  The current passing rent is €4,000 per annum and the current lessee is St. 
Patrick’s Credit Union (ESB Staff) Limited having taken an assignment of the 
aforementioned lease from St. Laurence O’Toole Credit Union Limited in 2015 following a 
transfer of business between the respective Credit Unions. 
 
 

Donal Mcauliffe Solicitors, acting on behalf of St. Patrick’s Credit Union (ESB Staff) Limited, 
who holds the lessee’s interest therein, have applied to acquire the Council’s interest which 
is a 500 year lease from 25th March 1839.  

 
 

It is proposed to dispose of the Council’s leasehold interest in this property on a non-
entitlement basis to St. Patrick’s Credit Union (ESB Staff) Limited subject to the following 
terms and conditions. 

 
1. That Dublin City Council holds a leasehold interest only in the property.  
 
2. That the property is currently held under Indenture of a Sub-Lease dated 21st 

December 2001 between Dublin City Council and St. Laurence O’Toole Credit 
Union Limited for a term of 35 years from 25th June 1999 subject to a current 
passing rent of €4,000 per annum. 

 
3. That the disposal price for the City Council’s interest shall be the sum of €45,000 

(forty five thousand euro), plus VAT if applicable.  
 

4. That St. Patricks Credit Union (EBS Staff) Limited is purchasing the Council’s 
leasehold interest on a non-entitlement basis and shall be prepared to pay all 
rent, rates and charges outstanding up to and including the date of sale.  

 
 
 

Page 21



2 | P a g e  

 

 
 
 
 

5. That the applicant shall pay the City Council’s Valuers fees and legal costs of 
transfer plus VAT.  

 
6. That this proposal is subject to the necessary approvals and consents being 

obtained. 

 

 
 
Paul Clegg 
 
_____________________ 

Executive Manager 
 
 
 
  

Page 22



3 | P a g e  

 Page 23



4 | P a g e  

 

 

Page 24



Arts Office 
The Lab 

Foley Street 
Dublin1 

 

October 2016 
 
To the Chairperson and Members of 
 the Central Area Committee          

 

The National Neighbourhood Project 

 

This project is a collaboration between Dublin City Council and the National Cultural Institutions based 

in Dublin. The objective is to form partnerships with each other and local neighbourhoods in such a 
way that a high quality cultural initiative would result. This initiative would seek to connect the local, 
national and international cultural ambition of Dublin as a Capital City while ensuring the development 

of local cultural capacity. The Na
[...]
son continues with the 
remaining residents in trying to source alternative/suitable accommodation for them and offers have 

been made of alternative accommodation including temporary moves to refurbished flats in the front 
block with a view to consolidating the residents to one block pending completion of the units at 2-6 
Ballybough Road. 

The Project Estate Officer for Croke Villas continues to liaise with An Garda Siochana in relation to 
drug users congregating on some of the stairwells in this complex.   
The Part 8 report in relation to the demolition of all four blocks goes before the October meeting of the 

City Council. 
The Main Tender for the development of the units on 2-6 Ballybough Road has been assessed by 
Dublin City Council and is with the Department of Housing & Community seeking their approval to 

proceed with the award of contract to the successful tenderer.  

Page 54



City Architects have appointed the design team for the overall project and preparation of a Part 8 for 
the cottages on Sackville Ave, housing units on the site of the Croke Villas flat blocks and the 

roadway has commenced.  

 
Ballybough House  

  
Housing Maintenance Division is continuing to refurbish the void dwellings in the complex and a new 
CCTV system is to be installed in the Precinct/Complex later this year. Works to the roof to prevent 

access for storage of bonfire materials have been completed.  
  
The problem of youth’s congregating on the stairwells in this complex is ongoing. The Project Estate 

Officer is continually liaising with An Garda Siochana to identify the individuals causing these 
problems in the complex and to take whatever action is required to resolve this problem. A number of 
interviews have been carried out.  

  
The trial of Choice Based Lettings in this complex has been successful. Eighteen units have been let 
as a result of this course of action to date with a high number of applicants applying.    A further 2 bed 

unit is currently advertised.  
  
The Area Housing Manager, the Project Estate Officer and the Community Development Of ficer 

continue to meet with Residents and good progress has been made with residents working with the 
Area Office to bring about improvements at the complex.  
   

Vacant Site at Poplar Row  
  
Oaklee lodged a planning application ref: 4124/15 on 30

th
 November 2015 for a development of 29 

units of accommodation (4 no. 2 beds and 25 no. 1 beds) at Poplar Row (formally Block 2).  Planning 
permission with conditions was granted to Oaklee Housing on 10

th
 June 2016 however an appeal has 

been lodged with on Bord Pleanala by the local Residents Association. A meeting with Area 

Councillors, Oaklee Housing Trust and representatives from the adjacent residents was held on the 
5

th
 July 2016 in relation to their concerns with an agreement to provide additional information as to the 

effect the proposed building will have on the light to adjoining homes.  An agreement was also 

reached to ensure improved communications by forming a liaison group with DCC, Oaklee and 
Resident representatives when the development commences.  Oaklee Housing Trust were advised on 
Friday 30

th
 Sept 2016 of a notice to grant planning by ABP for Poplar Row.  Work on the detailed 

design can now commence and site surveys will be carried out by Oaklees Design team over the 
coming weeks. 
 

Tom Clarke House  
 
Work commenced on site on the 2/11/2015 converting bedsits into one bedroom apartments.   The 

Contractor is D&S Higgins Construction Ltd.  Work on the first phase is completed and the units are 
allocated, work on phase 2 will commence as soon as clarifications in relation to Phase 1  are agreed 
between the contractor and DCC’s Quantity Surveyors Division.  

 
St. Agatha’s Court  
  

The Peter McVerry Trust was asked by Dublin City Council to bring forward proposals for the site at 
St. Agatha’s Court. The proposal put forward is to convert 16 units into
[...]
in@dublincity.ie  
Igor Khmil, Sports Officer: igor.khmil@dublincity.ie  
Fergal Scally, Sports Officer: fergal.scally@dublincity.ie  
Treacy Byrne, Ballybough Centre Manager: treacy.byrne@dublincity.ie  
Ian Hill, Soccer: ian.hill@fai.ie  
Tommy Carberry, Soccer: tommy.carberry@fai.ie  
Paul Quinn, Boxing: paulquinn999@gmail.com  
Fintan McAllister, Cricket: fintan.mcallister@cricketleinster.ie  
Billy Phelan, Rugby: billy.phelan@leinsterrugby.ie  
Stephen Maher, Rugby: stephen.maher@leinsterrugby.ie  
 
 
Alan Morrin 
Staff Officer 
Dublin City Sport & Wellbeing Partnership 

Page 72

mailto:antonia.martin@dublincity.ie
mailto:igor.khmil@dublincity.ie
mailto:fergal.scally@dublincity.ie
mailto:treacy.byrne@dublincity.ie
mailto:ian.hill@fai.ie
mailto:tommy.carberry@fai.ie
mailto:paulquinn999@gmail.com
mailto:fintan.mcallister@cricketleinster.ie
mailto:billy.phelan@leinsterrugby.ie
mailto:stephen.maher@leinsterrugby.ie


 

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the Central Area Committee meeting held on 13th September, 2016
	2 Questions to the Area Manager
	3 With reference to a presentation on the City Library Parnell Square Project
	4 With reference to Notification of Initiation under Part 8 Planning and Development Regulations 2001 as amended - proposed renovation of Wolfe Tone Park and Wolfe Tone Street, Dublin 1.
	5 With reference to the proposed disposal of the Council's interest in the premises now known as No. 1A Oriel Street Upper (formerly part of No. 1 Oriel Street Upper), Dublin 1.
	6 With reference to the National Cultural Institutions and Neighbourhoods Project
	7 With reference to an Environmental Health Report on 41 and 42 Phibsborough Road, Phibsborough, Dublin 7.
	8 With reference to the status report and minutes of the Traffic Advisory Group Meeting of 27th September, 2016
	CntrlOct16AreaAgendaFinal

	9i Environmental Services Unit
	9ii North East and North West Inner City Housing Issues
	9iii Grangegorman Development
	9iv Central Area Age Friendly Update
	9v Community Development Report
	9vi North East Inner City Ministerial Task Force
	9vii Central Area Sports Report



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE CENTRAL AREA COMMITTEE MEETING 

 
HELD ON TUESDAY 11 OCTOBER 2016 

 
 

 
 
1   Minutes of the Central Area Committee meeting held on 13th September, 2016 

 
Order: Agreed 
 

 

2   Questions to the Area Manager 
 
Order: Noted 
 

 

3   With reference to a presentation on the City Library Parnell Square Project 
 
Order: Presentation Noted 
 

 

4   With reference to Notification of Initiation under Part 8 Planning and Development 
Regulations 2001 as amended - proposed renovation of Wolfe Tone Park and 
Wolfe Tone Street, Dublin 1. 
 
Order: Agreed to initiate Part 8 procedure. Recommended to City Council. 
 

 

5   With reference to the proposed disposal of the Council's interest in the premises 
now known as No. 1A Oriel Street Upper (formerly part of No. 1 Oriel Street 
Upper), Dublin 1. 
 
Order: Agreed. Recommend to City Council. 
 

 

6   With reference to the National Cultural Institutions and Neighbourhoods Project 
 
Order: Report Noted 
 

 

7   With reference to an Environmental Health Report on 41 and 42 Phibsborough 
Road, Phibsborough, Dublin 7. 
 
Order: Report Noted 
 

 

8   With reference to the status report and minutes of the Traffic Advisory Group 
Meeting of 27th September, 2016 
 
Order: Report Noted 
 
 

 



2 
 
 

 
9   Updates on the following: 

 
Environmental Services Unit 

North East and North West Inner City Housing Issues 

Grangegorman Development 

Central Area Age Friendly Update 

Community Development Report 

Central Area Sports Report 

ORDER: Reports Noted. Councillors comments can be summarised 

as follows:- 

a) Update to be sought on Peter McVerry Trust project at St. Agatha’s   

Court. 

 
b) Pyrite Issues – Manager to issue written response queries. 
 
c) Stoneybatter – congratulations to all involved on the Committee  
for Stoneybatter Pride of Place and their ongoing work. 

 

 

10   Motion in the Name of Cllr. Ray McAdam 
 
That the Central Area Committee calls upon the Chief Executives of Dublin City 
Council and the Courts Service to ensure that a statutory public consultation be 
provided for when a planning application is lodged with the City Council for the 
development of a Family Courts Division on Hammond Lane. The redevelopment 
of the site on Hammond Lane could have a profound impact on the quality of life 
for residents living nearby and they should be afforded every opportunity to allow 
for their views to be formally considered by the Planning Authority. 
Order: Agreed. 
 

 

11   Motion in the name of Councillor Eilis Ryan 
 
That this Committee calls on Dublin City Council to draft a contingency plan for 
waste collection in areas with bag collections, to ensure a service is available in 
the event that no company is willing to collect bags. This is warranted by the fact 
that the major companies have noted the expense of collecting bags, and their 
disappointment that it has not been possible to change more streets from bag to 
wheelie bin collections. As a result it is legitimate to assume that these companies 
may at some point pull out of the area. While there is no guarantee of this 
happening, in the interests of good planning, a  contingency plan is warranted. 
Order: Report to Councillor. Area Manager to seek further information. 
 

 

12   Motion in the name of Councillor Janice Boylan 
 
That this Committee calls on the Minister for Transport and Dublin Bus to train 
their drivers in basic first aid. This follows on from the untimely death of a local 
resident who choked to death on a 46A bus. The family, in particular Seamas’s 
daughters Joanna and Rachel are adamant that he could have been saved had 
the protocol for drivers included basic first aid training. 
Order: Agreed. Letter to be forwarded to the Minister for Transport and 
Dublin Bus. 

 



3 
 
 

13   Motion in the name of Councillor Janice Boylan 
 
That this Committee calls on the Minister for Social Protection to consider 
maternity leave payments where Councillors who do not hold another job other 
than that of their elected roles can apply to be paid. I have only recently found out 
that I won’t qualify for maternity leave when I have my baby and this has caused 
me great stress. 
Order: Agreed. Letter to be forwarded to the Minister for Social Protection. 
 

 

14   Motion in the name of Councillor Nial Ring 
 
That this Committee recommends the addition of the Spencer Lift Bridge, 
including stone plaque and abutments, Sheriff Street to the Record of Protected 
Structure in accordance with Section 54 and 55 of the Planning and Development 
Act 2000, notwithstanding the decision of January 2013 not to do this on the basis 
that, at that time, the Senior Planner deemed that the heritage reasons for adding 
the bridge to the RPS were outweighed by financial considerations. 
Order: Motion withdrawn. 
 

 

 
Councillor Ciaran Cuffe 
Chairperson 
Tuesday 11 October 2016 
 
 
 
Attendance: 
 
Members: Members: Members: 
Ciaran Cuffe (Chairperson)   
Christy Burke Gaye Fagan Ray McAdam 
Nial Ring Eilis Ryan  
 
Officers   
Chris Butler Gleeson Margaret Hayes 
Mairead Jonsson Rose Kenny John McPartlan 
Les Moore Ursula Donnellan Sandra Walley 
Owen Doherty Will Managan Sean Smith  
 
Apologies:    
Janice Boylan   


